per capita

£0.0587 £0.0767 £0.0649

Small bidder
benchmark package
price*

£0.141-£0.222 £0.135-£0.214 £0.106-£0.178

Large bidder
benchmark package
price*

£0.182-£0.273 £0.176-£0.264 £0.133-£0.212

*These package prices ignore the 900MHz, 2.1GHz and unpaired 2.6GHz holdings of these operators

155. In addition, further uncertainty of the benchmarks may arise from varying
some of the assumptions underlying the data treatment in our analysis.  As
noted in Section 3.2, the prices above have been derived using a discount rate
of 8.86% to include annual fees and to adjust for different licence durations or
where the price may be paid in instalments.  The impact of varying the
discount rate by 5 percentage points (that is using a discount rate of 3.86%
and 13.86% respectively) on our benchmarks is presented in the tables below
while our full sensitivity analysis can be found in Annex C.

Benchmarking 45

Spectrum value of 800MHz, 1800MHz and 2.6GHz - July 2012

Table 10:  Effect of varying discount rates on licence prices in the 800MHz bands

Licence duration
(years)

800MHz
auctions

Variation in prices when varying the discount rate by ±5
percentage points

15 Germany,  -5% to +8%

15 Portugal -5% to +8%

18 Italy -2% to +3%

18 Spain -2% to +3%

20 France 0%

22 Denmark -13% to +17%

25 Sweden -6% to + 4%

Table 11:  Effect of varying discount rates on licence prices in the 2.6GHz bands

Licence duration
(years)

2.6GHz
auctions

Variation in prices when varying the discount rate by ±5
percentage points

15 Belgium -11% to +19%

15 Germany -5% to +8%

15 Portugal -5% to +8%

15 Sweden -5% to +8%

16 Austria -4% to +6%

18 Italy, -2% to +3%

18 Spain -2% to +3%

20 Denmark -2% to +4%

20 France 0%

25 Sweden -5 to +8%

Table 12:  Effect of varying the applied discount rate on 1800MHz benchmark
sample means

 Variation in sample mean when varying the
discount rate by ±5 percentage points

All Auctions including outliers -9% to +14%

All Auctions Ex Outliers -8% to 13%

All European since 2000 -3% to +5%

All auctions since 2006 -7% to +11%

46 Benchmarking

Spectrum value of 800MHz, 1800MHz and 2.6GHz - July 2012

All auctions since 2010 -9% to +15%

156. Overall, with the exception of the Belgian 2.6GHz and Danish 800MHz auction
(which do not feature in our final reserve price recommendations in Section
7.3)60, varying the discount rate by ±5 percentage points results in variations
of up to -6%/8% of our 800MHz and 2.6GHz benchmarks and up to -9%/15% of
our 1800MHz benchmarks.

60 In both Belgium and Denmark, significant proportions of the licence fee are paid later into the licence
term thereby increasing the impact of varying the discount rate on licence prices.  Specifically, in Belgium,
annual fees were significant while in Denmark, bidders were allowed to pay 80% of the licence fee in eight
annual instalments.  Further the adjustment of licence duration also has an effect on the impact of varying
the discount rate on the Belgian 2.6GHz and Danish 800MHz licence prices given the duration of these